have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for financial liabilities at the end of the reporting
period. For floating rates liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liabilities at the end of the
reporting period will remain unchanged for the whole year.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate with all other
variables held constant, of the Group 's and the Company's profit or loss net of tax. The assumed movement in
basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on currently observable market environment.

Notes to the Financial Statements

97

31 March 2016

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE (cont’d)

(a) Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

If interest rates had been 10 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Group's and
the Company's profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2016 and 2015 would increase/decrease as follows:

   Group   Company
   2016   2015   2016   2015
   RM   RM   RM   RM
   Increase/   Increase/   Increase/   Increase/
Effects on profit after taxation   (Decrease)   (Decrease)   (Decrease)   (Decrease)

(i) 10 basis points higher
Bank overdrafts   (2,845)   (1,785)   (67)   (479)
Bankers' acceptances   (386,393)   (74,654)   (20,721)   (91,454)
Revolving credit   (1,254)   (288)   (233)   (1,190)
Term loans   (105,426)   (29,838)   (600)   (1,611)

(ii) 10 basis points lower
Bank overdrafts   2,845   5,974   67   1,831
Bankers' acceptances   386,393   176,204   20,721   209,598
Revolving credit   1,254   338   233   1,209
Term loans   105,426   83,332   600   20,650

(b) Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through sales and purchases that are denominated
in a currency other than the functional currency of the operations to which they relate. The currencies giving rise
to this risk are primarily Euro (EUR), United States Dollars (USD), Singapore Dollars (SGD) and Renminbi (CNY).
Foreign exchange exposures in transactional currencies other than functional currencies of the operating entities
are kept to an acceptance level.

Notes to the Financial Statements

98

31 March 2016

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE (cont’d)

[…]

United States Dollars   258,897   (313,895)   325,731   (467,912)
Singapore Dollars   1,215,988   2,190,630   855,061   1,627,285
Renminbi   1,441,653   -   1,441,653   -

Total   4,657,743   2,621,994   4,252,025   1,405,973

The Group and the Company are mainly exposed to the foreign currency of United States Dollar, Singapore Dollar,
Renminbi and Euro Dollar.

The following table details the sensitivity of the Group's and the Company's profit or loss after tax to a 5% increase
and decrease in the Ringgit Malaysia against the relevant foreign currencies, with all other variables held constant.

   Group   Company
   2016   2015   2016   2015
   RM   RM   RM   RM
   Increase/   Increase/   Increase/   Increase/
Effects on profit after taxation   (Decrease)   (Decrease)   (Decrease)   (Decrease)

Euro/RM   - strengthened 5% (2015: 5%)   87,060   37,262   87,060   12,330
   weakened 5% (2015: 5%)   (87,060)   (37,262)   (87,060)   (12,330)

USD/RM   - strengthened 5% (2015: 5%)   12,944   15,695   1,735   23,395
   weakened 5% (2015: 5%)   (12,944)   (15,695)   (1,735)   (23,395)

SGD/RM   - strengthened 5% (2015: 5%)   60,799   109,531   42,753   81,364
   weakened 5% (2015: 5%)   (60,799)   (109,531)   (42,753)   (81,364)

CNY/RM   - strengthened 5% (2015: 0%)   72,082   -   72,082   -
   weakened 5% (2015: 0%)   (72,082)   -   (72,082)   -

Notes to the Financial Statements

99

31 March 2016

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE (cont’d)

(c) Liquidity risk

The Group actively manages its debt maturity profile, operating cash flows and the availability of funding so as to
ensure that all refinancing, repayment and funding needs are met. As part of its overall liquidity management, the
Group maintains sufficient levels of cash or cash convertible investments to meet its working capital requirements.
In addition, the Group strives to maintain available banking facilities at a reasonable level to its overall debt position.
As far as possible, the Group raises committed funding from both capital market and financial institutions and